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Owner: 
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Jackson, WY 83001 
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19030 Kimber Creek Ln 
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                                    April 16, 2021 (with Comments) 
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alangley@jacksonwy.gov   
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Teton County Planning  

P.O. BOX 1687 

Jackson WY, 83001          March 25, 2021 

 

RE: ZCV for 245 N Glenwood; Development Analysis  

  

Dear Planning Staff, 

 

This ZCV request and accompanying narrative is intended to verify the compliance of the proposed development options 

for 245 North Glenwood. The following information and attachments are being submitted for compliance review with the 

Teton County Land Development Regulations. Please review and verify the following information. 
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EXISTING CONDITIONS  
The following sections describe the existing conditions of 245 North Glenwood (the property) at the time of this report.   

PROPERTY DETAILS  
The property located at 245 N Glenwood (PIDN 22-41-16-28-4-06-016) is owned by Marlyn R. Hartman, Living Revocable 

Trust and currently exists as mixed use Commercial and Long-Term Rentals. The property platted in 1901 as lot 7 of 

Glenwood Block 6 consists of a 50’x140’ lot (Appendix A). The property is currently zoned as Commercial-Residential-2 in 

the Town of Jackson zoning overlay and is located within the Town of Jackson Lodging Overlay.   

EXISTING PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT AND USES 
Located on the property is a 3 story 4800 sf (habitable) wood frame building constructed in 1992 (Appendix B). A full 

description of the existing physical development provided by the Town of Jackson Clerks Records is included in Appendix 

B.  The habitable square footage of the property is divided evenly among the three floors. The property currently exists as 

mixed-use commercial on the ground floor and residential apartment rentals on the upper 2 floors. The top floor consists 

of a single 1600sf 2 BR 2BA residential apartment unit and the middle floor is split evenly as two 800sf 2 BR 1BA  

residential apartment rental units.   

 

Leases on the residential apartment units expire on May 31, 2021.  The lease for the ground floor retail expires October 

31st 2022 with the option to be extended until May 31st 2023. All development proposed in this narrative honors the 

existing leases and would not commence until the expiration of existing leases.   

EXISTING PARKING  
The existing alley side parking area provides seven (7) parking spaces meeting the design requirements of LDR 6.2. These 

parking spaces are allocated for the tenants residing in the upper floor residential apartment units.   

 

The Glenwood side of the property currently provides four (4) parking spaces allocated for the existing ground level retail 

use.  The front parking area does not conform to the 30’ required parking setbacks from primary and streets as included 

in the development regulations outlined in LDR 2.2.12.   
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DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL #1 – CONVENTIONAL LODGING USES 
This section describes a development proposal under which there is a change of use from the existing commercial and 

residential apartments to a scenario in which all units are ultimately developed into higher density Conventional Lodging 

Uses and one (1) residential apartment unit as allowed in the Lodging Overlay.  This development would occur in two 

phases aligning with the expiration of existing leases.   

 

For this zoning compliance verification, we are requesting verification of the following proposed change of uses, housing 

mitigation calculations and parking requirement calculations.   

PHASE 1 – CONVENTIONAL LODGING USES  

Phase 1 of development under this option involves a change of use from existing residential apartments on the middle 

and top floors of the property to a mix of conventional lodging and a residential apartment. To accommodate wheelchair 

adaptable lodging, a negotiation between the property owner and the current leaseholder of the ground floor retail 

portion of the building will be attempted to trade approximately 320sf of the existing retail space for an equivalent 

square footage on the middle level.  This negotiation is sought for the development of a single 1BR 1BA ground floor 

conventional lodging use to provide wheelchair adaptable lodging in the first phase. Phase 1 of development does not 

propose any additional development square footage and is projected to commence upon the expiration of the top and 

middle floor leases on 5/32/21. 

 

(a) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

 

The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  
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Figure 1: Phase 1 Proposed Change of Use

 

 

Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use  
 

(b) Parking Conformity  

 
Th applicable parking calculations for the proposed Phase 1 development are as follows. 
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Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf Retail

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf 2BR 2BA: Residential Appartment 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf Retail

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

1280sf Retail 
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Table 1: Phase 1 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #1 Phase 1 

  

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

    

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                       0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Middle Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

  
320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320 sf Retail  
NA 

(Existing Use) 
NA 

(Existing Use) 

    

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                   0.75/room 0.75 

 1280 sf Retail  
NA 

(Existing Use) 
NA 

(Existing Use) 

  TOTAL 7.75 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

The required whole parking spaces needed for the proposed changes fall within the existing 7 conforming parking spaces 

located on the alley side of the property and therefore does not trigger additional parking.  The remaining 0.75 parking 

spaces required are requested to be accounted for via a refundable parking bond to be paid at the commencement of 

Phase 1 and refunded following the completion of Phase 2 when full parking for all uses of the property is available.   

  

Similarly, as no expansions are to be made to the retail use area of the building, the parking nonconformity associated 

with commercial retail space does not increase nonconformity and shall remain under the Authority to Continue Clause of 

the Nonconformities section of the LDRs (LDR 1.9.2). 

 

(c) Housing Mitigation  

In a Change of Use scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  Because the property at 245 

N Glenwood precedes the establishment of the affordable workforce housing requirement established on December 18th 

1995, the existing workforce housing credit is not applicable (LDR 6.3.2.A.1.a).  As a result, the affordable housing 

mitigation calculations have been performed disregarding the existing residential uses on the 2nd and 3rd floors.  The 

following table indicates the affordable housing units required with the proposed use changes indicated in this phase of 

development.   
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The following calculations were established using the Town of Jackson Housing Mitigation Plan Calculator updated 

1/8/21.   

 
Table 2: Phase 1 Proposed Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  – Development Proposal #1   

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable 

Housing Units 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                      
NA 

(No Change of Use) 
NA 

(No Change of Use 
    

Middle Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf Retail                          
NA 

(No Change of Use) 
NA 

(No Change of Use 
 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 1280 sf Retail 
NA 

(No Change of Use) 
NA 

(No Change of Use 
 

 Total  0.918 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

A summation of the proposed affordable housing mitigation units results in a mitigation value of 0.918   

This value is less than 1, allowing a fee in-lieu payment to be made if desired.   

PHASE 2 – CONVENTIONAL LODGING USES 

Phase 2 of development considers that all proposed use changes in Phase 1 have been completed with development 

requirements met as described in the Phase 1 narrative.  Phase 2 is projected to commence upon the expiration of the 

ground floor lease on 10/31/22 or if a lease extension is requested, 5/31/23.  

 

(d) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

The proposed Change of Use for Phase 2 of the conventional lodging proposal involves a change of use from the traded 

320sf of retail on the middle floor to a conventional lodging use and the transition of the remaining 1280sf retail area on 

the ground floor to 4 conventional lodging units.  No changes would occur on the top floor of the building.    
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The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  

  
Figure 2: Phase 2 Proposed Change of Use 

 
 

 

 

Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use  
 

(e) Parking Conformity  

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units during Phase 2 development units triggers a recalculation 

of the minimum parking requirements as specified in LDR 6.2. The following table demonstrates the parking implications 

of the proposed Change of Use development.  

 

The following conventional lodging unit parking calculations are as follows: 
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Table 3: Phase 2 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #1 Phase 2 

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

    

Middle Floor(1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf  Retail

Middle Floor(1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

Ground Floor(1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

1280sf Retail 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging
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 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                       0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Middle Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                       0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

  TOTAL 11.5 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use  
 

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units and the increase in density of the upper floor conventional 

lodging units increases the required parking to 11.5 spaces. Please refer to the Parking Mitigation section of this report 

for the proposed parking accommodation proposal.   
 

(f) Housing Mitigation  

 
In a Change of Use scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  The following table outlines 

the affordable workforce housing units attributed to the existing conditions of the property.  
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Table 4: Phase 2 Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  –  Development Proposal #1 Phase 2 

  

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable Housing  

Units 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 
NA 

(No Change of Use From Existing) 

    

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                       0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                      0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

  PHASE 1 CREDIT -0.918 

  RETAIL CREDIT -0.345 

  TOTAL 0.165 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use  
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DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL #2 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND 

LODGING USES 
This section describes a development proposal under which there is a change of use from the existing commercial and 

long term residential units to a scenario in which all units are ultimately developed into a mix of higher density short 

term rentals, conventional lodging units, and a residential apartment. This development would occur in two phases 

aligning with the expiration of existing leases.   

 

For this zoning compliance verification, we are requesting verification of the following proposed change of uses, housing 

mitigation calculations and parking requirement calculations.   

PHASE 1 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND LODGING USES   

Phase 1 of development involves a change of use from existing residential apartments on the middle and top floors of the 

property to total of four (4) conventional lodging, two (2) short term rental and one (1) residential apartment units. In 

addition, a proposal, negotiated by the property owner and the current leaseholder of the ground floor retail portion of 

the building, will be attempted to suggest a square footage trade of approximately 320sf of the existing retail located on 

the ground floor, for an equivalent square footage on the middle level.  This negotiation is sought for the development of 

a single 1BR 1BA ground floor conventional lodging use to provide wheelchair adaptable lodging. Phase 1 of 

development does not propose any additional development square footage and is projected to commence upon the 

expiration of the top and middle floor leases on 5/32/21. 

 

(a) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

 

The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  

 
Figure 3: Phase 1 Proposed Change of Use 

 

 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use  
 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf 2BR 2BA: Residential Appartment 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

800sf 2BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf Retail

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

1280sf Retail 
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(b) Parking Conformity  

 
Th applicable parking calculations for the proposed Phase 1 development are as follows. 
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Table 1: Phase 1 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #2 Phase 1   

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Middle Level 800sf 2 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

     

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 1280 sf Retail  0.000431*sf 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

  TOTAL 7 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

The required parking needed for the proposed rental use changes falls within the existing 7 conforming parking spaces 

located on the alley side of the property and therefore does not trigger additional parking spaces to be constructed.   
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Similarly, as no expansions are to be made to the Retail Use area of the building, the parking nonconformity associated 

with commercial retail space does not increase nonconformity and shall remain under the Authority to Continue Clause of 

the Nonconformities section of the LDRs (LDR 1.9.2). 

 

(c) Housing Mitigation  

In a Change of Use Scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  Because the property at 245 

N Glenwood precedes the establishment of the affordable workforce housing requirement established on December 18th 

1995 when housing mitigation was not required the existing workforce housing credit is not applicable (LDR 6.3.2.A.1.a).  

As a result, the affordable housing mitigation calculations have been performed disregarding the existing residential 

uses on the 2nd and 3rd floors.  The following table indicates the affordable housing units required with the proposed use 

changes indicated in this phase of development.   

 

The following calculations were established using the Town of Jackson Housing Mitigation Plan Calculator updated 

1/8/21.   

 
Table 4: Phase 1 Proposed Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  – Development Proposal #2 Phase 1 

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable 

Housing Units 

Top Level 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          
NA 

(No Change of use) 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 800sf 2 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.204 

    

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 1280 sf Retail 
NA 

(No Change of Use) 
NA 

(No Change of Use 
 

 Total  0.918 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 
 

A summation of the proposed affordable housing mitigation units results in a mitigation value of 0.918   

This value is less than 1, allowing a fee in-lieu payment to be made if desired.   
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PHASE 2 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND LODGING USES   

Phase 2 of development considers that all proposed use changes in Phase 1 have been completed with development 

requirements met as described in the Phase 1 narrative.  Phase 2 is projected to commence upon the expiration of the 

ground floor lease on 10/31/22 or if a lease extension is requested, 5/31/23. 

 

(d) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

Phase 2 of development involves a Change of Use from the uses specified in Phase 1 of this development proposal to a 

combined total of two (2) conventional lodging, seven (7) short term rental and one (1) residential apartment units. Phase 

2 of development does not propose any additional development square footage.  

 

The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  

  
Figure 2: Phase 2 Proposed Change of Use 

 
 

 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

(e) Parking Conformity  

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units during Phase 2 development units triggers a recalculation 

of the minimum parking requirements as specified in LDR 6.2. The following table demonstrates the parking implications 

of the proposed Change of Use development.  

 

The following conventional lodging unit parking calculations are as follows: 

 

 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

800sf 2BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental 

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

1280sf Retail 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

640sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental  
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Table 3: Phase 2 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #2 Phase 2 

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

Middle Level 800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

 640sf 3BR 2 BA: Short Term Rental  1.5/DU 1.5 

  TOTAL 11 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 
 

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units and the increase in density of the upper floor conventional 

lodging units increases the required parking to 11 spaces. Please refer to the Parking Mitigation section of this report for 

the proposed parking accommodation proposal.   
 

(f) Housing Mitigation  

 
In a Change of Use scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  The following table outlines 

the affordable workforce housing units attributed to the existing conditions of the property.   
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Table 4: Phase 2 Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  – Development Proposal #2 Phase 2 

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable Housing 

Units 

Top Level 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          
NA 

(No Change of use) 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 640sf 3BR 2 BA: Short Term Rental  0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

  PHASE 1 CREDIT  -0.918 

  RETAIL CREDIT -0.345 

  TOTAL 0.267 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 
A summation of the proposed affordable housing mitigation units results in a mitigation value of 0.267 

This value is less than 1, allowing a fee in-lieu payment to be made if desired.   
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DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL #3 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND 

LODGING USES 
This section describes a development proposal under which there is a change of use from the existing commercial and 

long term residential to a scenario in which all units are ultimately developed into a mix of higher density residential 

apartments, short term rentals and conventional lodging units. This development would occur in two phases aligning 

with the expiration of existing leases.   

 

For this zoning compliance verification, we are requesting verification of the following proposed change of uses, housing 

mitigation calculations and parking requirement calculations.   

PHASE 1 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND LODGING USES   

Phase 1 of this development option involves a change of use from existing residential apartments on the middle and top 

floors of the property to total of nine (9) conventional lodging, two (2) short term rental and one (1) residential apartment 

units. No change of use would occur on the ground floor under this proposal. Phase 1 of development does not propose 

any additional development square footage and is projected to commence upon the expiration of the top and middle floor 

leases on 5/31/21. 

 

(a) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  

 
Figure 5: Phase 1 Proposed Change of Use 

 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

(b) Parking Conformity  

 
Th applicable parking calculations for the proposed Phase 1 development are as follows. 
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Top Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf 2BR 2BA: Residential Appartment 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

640sf 2BR 1 BA Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

800sf 2BR 1BA: Residential Appartment 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 
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Table 1: Phase 1 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #3 Phase 1  

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

 640sf 2 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Middle Level 800sf 2 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

     

Ground Level 1600 sf Retail  0.000431*sf 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

  TOTAL 7 

 
 

Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

The required parking needed for the proposed rental use changes falls within the existing 7 conforming parking spaces 

located on the alley side of the property and therefore does not trigger additional parking spaces to be constructed.   

  

Similarly, as no expansions are to be made to the Retail Use area of the building, the parking nonconformity associated 

with commercial retail space does not increase nonconformity and shall remain under the Authority to Continue Clause of 

the Nonconformities section of the LDRs (LDR 1.9.2). 

 

(c) Housing Mitigation  

In a Change of use Scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  Because the property at 245 

N Glenwood precedes the establishment of the affordable workforce housing requirement established on December 18th 

1995 when housing mitigation was not required the existing workforce housing credit is not applicable (LDR 6.3.2.A.1.a).  

As a result, the affordable housing mitigation calculations have been performed disregarding the existing uses 
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residential uses on the 2nd and 3rd floors.  The following table indicates the affordable housing units required with the 

proposed use changes indicated in this phase of development.   

 

The following calculations were established using the Town of Jackson Housing Mitigation Plan Calculator updated 

1/8/21.  A copy of the original calculation is included in this report.  

 
Table 6: Phase 1 Proposed Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  – Development Proposal #3 Phase 1 

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable 

Housing Units 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          
NA 

(No Change of use) 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

800sf 2 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.204 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

    

Ground Level 1600 sf Retail 
NA 

(No Change of Use) 
NA 

(No Change of Use 
 

 Total  0.918 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

A summation of the proposed affordable housing mitigation units results in a mitigation value of 0.918   

This value is less than 1, allowing a fee in-lieu payment to be made if desired.   

PHASE 2 – MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND LODGING USES   

Phase 2 of development considers that all proposed use changes in Phase 1 have been completed with development 

requirements met as described in the Phase 1 narrative.  Phase 2 is projected to commence upon the expiration of the 

ground floor lease on 10/31/22 or if a lease extension is requested, 5/31/23. 

 

(d) Existing Conditions & Proposed Change of Use  

Phase 2 of development involves a change of use from the uses specified in phase 1 of this development proposal to a 

combined total of two (2) conventional lodging, seven (7) short term rental and one (1) residential apartment units. Phase 

2 of development does not propose any additional development square footage. 

 

The following illustrates the existing conditions and proposed Change of Use.  
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Figure 2: Phase 2 Proposed Change of Use 

 

 
 

 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

(e) Parking Conformity  

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units during Phase 2 development units triggers a recalculation 

of the minimum parking requirements as specified in LDR 6.2. The following table demonstrates the parking implications 

of the proposed Change of Use development.  

 

The conventional lodging unit parking calculations are as follows: 
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Top Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

640sf 2BR 1 BA Short Term Rental 

Top Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Appartment

640sf 3BR 1 BA Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

800sf 2BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Middle Floor (1600sf Total)

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental 

800sf 3BR 2BA: Short Term Rental 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

1600sf Retail 

Ground Floor (1600sf Total)

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging  
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Table 3: Phase 2 Parking Calculations 

245 N Glenwood Parking Calculations – Development Proposal #3 Phase 2 

  Proposed Development Units   LDR Standard Required 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          1/DU 1 

640sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         1/DU 1 

Middle Level 800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          1.5/DU 1.5 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                    0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.75/room 0.75 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                    0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                    0.75/room 0.75 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                    0.75/room 0.75 

  TOTAL 11.25 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 
 

The addition of ground floor conventional lodging rental units and the increase in density of the upper floor conventional 

lodging units increases the required parking to 11.25 spaces. Please refer to the Parking Mitigation section of this report 

for the proposed parking accommodation proposal.   
 

(f) Housing Mitigation  

 
In a Change of Use scenario, affordable workforce housing units are to equate to the “difference between the 

requirement for the proposed use and the requirement for the existing use” (LDR 6.3.1.A.1).  The following table outlines 

the affordable workforce housing units attributed to the existing conditions of the property.   
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Table 4: Phase 2 Housing Mitigation Units 

245 N Glenwood Proposed Housing Mitigation Units  – Development Proposal #3 Phase 2 

  Proposed Change of Use 

TOJ Housing 

Mitigation Plan 

Calculator  Units 

Affordable Housing 

Units 

Top Level 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

320sf 1 BR 1BA: Residential Apartment                          
NA 

(No Change of use) 
NA 

(No Change of use) 

 640sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

    

 400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

400sf 1 BR 1BA: Short Term Rental                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Middle Level 800sf 3 BR 2BA: Short Term Rental                          0.102*bedrooms 0.306 

     

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                  0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

Ground Level 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

 320sf 1 BR 1BA: Conventional Lodging                         0.102*bedrooms 0.102 

  PHASE 1 CREDIT  -0.918 

  RETAIL CREDIT -0.345 

  TOTAL 0.267 
Note: All square footages indicated represent best guess estimates only and will be verified prior to Change of Use 

 

A summation of the proposed affordable housing mitigation units results in a mitigation value of 0.267  

This value is less than 1, allowing a fee in-lieu payment to be made if desired. 

PARKING CONFORMITY  
Once completed, the second phase of all three development proposals required additional parking spaces to 

accommodate the uses changes and increase in unit density.  We are seeking confirmation of the following two parking 

proposals as methods to mitigate the increased parking demand.   

PRIMARY STREET PARKING PROPOSAL 
Following the Change of Use from ground floor retail to residential and/or lodging uses, the primary street parking lot will 

contain four (4) existing parking spaces that are non-compliant under the current LDRs.   We are requesting that these 

existing parking spaces, established prior to the parking setback requirements of the current LDRs, remain as existing 

non-compliant parking spaces under the Authority to Continue Clause of the Nonconformities section of the LDRs (LDR 

1.9.2). 
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“It is the intent of these LDRs to allow these nonconformities to continue until they are discontinued, but to not 

encourage their expansion” (LDR 1.9.1.A). 

 

The existing four (4) primary street parking spaces require backing onto a public road; however, they are not greater than 

4 in quantity and therefore do not violate the access and circulation standards set forth in LDR 6.2.5.  

 

Except for parking facilities serving detached single-family residential lots and parking facilities accommodating 4 

vehicles or less, all off-street parking spaces shall open directly onto a parking aisle and be designed so that it will 

not be necessary for vehicles to back out into any road or public street. (LDR 6.2.5.B.3) 

 
As the proposed development does not expand the existing non-conforming primary street parking, but would only 

continue its use, we are requesting that the four (4) parking spaces remain available as existing non-conforming 

development with the authority to continue.   

PARKING GARAGE PROPOSAL  
Should the existing parking described above be stripped from the property, we are proposing a structured integrated 

parking type as described in LDR 2.2.1.E.5.  

 

The proposed parking structure would consist of a multi bay garage with vertical car stackers to accommodate the 

increased parking requirements.  This garage will need to be “fully integrated” within the main building to comply with 

the Structured Parking type described in LDR 2.2.1.E.5.  As the integrated garage will be classified as “enclosed” (greater 

than 50% of its perimeter closed to the outside (LDR 9.4.5)), the floor area will be incorporated into the allowable floor 

area ratio as required by the CR2 zoning.  The following table summarizes the development requirements by which the 

proposed parking structure would need to comply.   

 
Table 7. Development Calculations. 

245 N Glenwood Development Calculations   

Development Standards  LDR Standard 

Building Height    

      Height (Max) if roof pitch >5/12 46' 

      Height (Max) if roof pitch >5/12 42' 

     Stories 3 

     Stories or Height in any street setback range 2 or 24' 

Scale of Development    

     Floor Area Ratio 0.46 

Setbacks   

     Primary Street 0'-10' 

     Secondary Street  0'-10' 

     Side Interior 5' 

     Rear 10' 
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Considering the required Floor Area Ratio of 0.46, the following calculation can be made for the available floor area 

development  

'($�) − +,�����
 -	��� ���� = ��������
 -	��� ���� 
'50.,140.) − 4,800� = 2,200�  

 

As indicated above, the property has 2,200sf available in development potential.  A new parking structure must comply 

with listed development calculations, setbacks, height parameters, and meet the definition of Structured Parking.   
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LDR CLARIFICATION 
We are seeking clarification on the following sections of the LDRs, and the impacts these sections may have on the 

proposed development included in this document.  

CONVENTIONAL LODGING - PARKING USE REQUIREMENTS  

 

In the Allowed Uses section of the Commercial Residential -2 section of the LDRs, conventional lodging has the following 

parking use requirement  
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It is our interpretation that the definition for “room” in this instance does not refer to the quantity of individual bedrooms 

contained in the entire conventional lodging unit, but rather a “room “refers to the unit as a whole. For example, a 2 

bedroom hotel room would require 0.75 parking spaces.  

LODGING OVERLAY - AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS  

The Town of Jackson Housing Calculator provides the following equations for the housing mitigation units required for 

conventional lodging and short term rental units. 

 

�����������	 ���
��
 2�3���
 ��43������� = 0.102 ∗ "������� 
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It is our interpretation that the definition for  bedroom in this instance is the entire conventional lodging unit, for example 

a 2 bedroom hotel would require 0.102 housing mitigation units. 

CONVENTIONAL LODGING CLARIFICATION 

A clarification regarding the appliances allowed in a conventional loading unit is requested.  A conventional lodging unit 

would allow for the following appliances: sink, electric cooktop, microwave, dishwasher, and a full-sized fridge.   A 

conventional lodging unit would not allow for an oven.   
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